

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIN PAUL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE ROY F. AND JOANN COLE MITTE FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

LISA S. BLATT  
AMY MASON SAHARIA  
AARON Z. ROPER  
SARAH L. CHANSKI\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Ave. SW  
Washington, DC 20024

DAVID GERGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GERGER HENNESSY MARTIN  
& PETERSON LLP  
700 Louisiana, Ste. 2300  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 224-4400  
dgerger@ghmfir.com

CYNTHIA E. ORR  
GERALD H. GOLDSTEIN  
315 E. Commerce St., Ste. 301  
San Antonio, TX 78205

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. This Court Should Decide Whether Contempt Prosecutions by Interested Private Prosecutors Are Constitutional.....	2
II. This Court Should Decide Whether In Absentia Email Sentencing Is Constitutional....	6
III. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle to Resolve Both Questions Presented .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> , 957 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Bradley v. Am. Household, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	3
<i>Burt v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) . . . . .	12
<i>F.J. Hanshaw Enters. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) . . . . .	10
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022) . . . . .	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	11
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 73 A.3d 85 (D.C. 2013) . . . . .	3
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010) . . . . .	1, 6
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1785 (2024) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Koppers Co. v. Int'l Union of Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers</i> , 298 S.E.2d 827 (W. Va. 1982) .....	5
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	8
<i>Trecost v. Trecost</i> , 502 S.E.2d 445 (W. Va. 1998) .....	3
<i>United States ex rel. SEC v. Carter</i> , 907 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	8
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1, 8, 9, 12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 42.07 .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (2019) .....	10
